

No. 17-481

In The Supreme Court of the United States

AMCI HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CBF INDÚSTRIA DE GUSA S/A, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR GEORGE A. BERMANN
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING
CERTIORARI**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Decision Below Creates Serious Uncertainty About the Use of Summary International Arbitration Enforcement Proceedings Against Non-Parties to the Underlying Arbitration and thus Raises a Question of Exceptional Importance that Should Be Decided by this Court.....	4
II. Enforcement of Arbitral Awards Against a Party that neither Signed the Arbitration Agreement nor Was Brought in as Respondent in the Underlying Arbitral Proceedings Raises Serious Procedural Due Process Concerns.....	7
III. The Decision Below Undermines International Uniformity in the Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards and Incentivizes Forum Shopping.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Daibo Int’l Shipping Co. v. American Bulk
Transp. (BVI) Ltd.*, No. 12 Civ. 4750
(PAE), 2012 WL 6212674 (S.D.N.Y., Dec.
13, 2012) 5

*Orion Shipping & Trading Co. v. E. State
Petroleum Corp. of Panama, S.A.*, 312 F.2d
299 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 373 U.S. 949
(1963)..... 5

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co., 417 U.S. 506
(1974)..... 9

Other Authorities

New York Convention on the Recognition
and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral
Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 2, 3
